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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 
 
 
To the Board of Directors 
Western Center on Law and Poverty, Inc. 
and The WCLP Endowment Foundation 
 
Report on the Consolidated Financial Statements 
 
We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Western Center on Law and Poverty, Inc. 
and The WCLP Endowment Foundation (nonprofit organizations), which comprise the Consolidated Statement 
of Financial Position as of December 31, 2019, and the related Consolidated Statements of Activities, Functional 
Expenses, and Cash Flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements.  
 
Management’s Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of 
consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.  
 
Auditors’ Responsibility  
 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements on our audit. We conducted 
our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those 
standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the 
consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.  
 
An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the 
consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors’ judgment, including the 
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation 
and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
entity’s internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the 
appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by 
management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements. 
 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit 
opinion. 
 
Opinion  
 
In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of Western Center on Law and Poverty, Inc. and The WCLP Endowment Foundation as of 
December 31, 2019, and the changes in its net assets and their cash flows for the year then ended in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 



INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 
continued 
 
 
Other Matters 
 
Other Information 
 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the consolidated financial statements as a 
whole. The Consolidating Statements of Financial Position and Activities are presented for purposes of additional 
analysis and are not a required part of the consolidated financial statements. Such information is the responsibility 
of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to 
prepare the consolidated financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures 
applied in the audit of the consolidated financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing 
and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the 
consolidated financial statements or to the consolidated financial statements themselves, and other additional 
procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our 
opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the consolidated financial statements 
as a whole. 
 
Report on Summarized Comparative Information 
 
We have previously audited Western Center on Law and Poverty, Inc. and The WCLP Endowment Foundation’s 
December 31, 2018 consolidated financial statements, and we expressed an unmodified audit opinion on those 
audited consolidated financial statements in our report dated May 31, 2019. In our opinion, the summarized 
comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended December 31, 2018, is consistent, in all 
material respects, with the audited consolidated financial statements from which it has been derived. 
 
Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated June 9, 2020, on our 
consideration of Western Center on Law and Poverty, Inc. and The WCLP Endowment Foundation’s internal 
control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of 
our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to 
provide an opinion on the effectiveness of Western Center on Law and Poverty, Inc. and The WCLP Endowment 
Foundation’s internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit 
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering Western Center on Law and Poverty, 
Inc. and The WCLP Endowment Foundation’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 
 
 
 
Pasadena, California 
June 9, 2020 
 

dwoodard
HARRINGTON GROUP



Without Donor
Restrictions Total

Without Donor Board Without Donor With Donor
Restrictions Designated Restrictions Restrictions 2019 2018

ASSETS
Cash 774,961$             878$                  775,839$           857,028$           1,632,867$        935,598$            
Grants and accounts receivable 270,538               270,538 1,264,287 1,534,825          1,337,039
Pledges receivable (Note 4) 96,325 96,325 96,325              149,596
Prepaid expenses and other assets 116,496 116,496 116,496             93,454
Investments (Note 5) 367,069 4,042,492 4,409,561 4,409,561          3,689,019
Property and equipment (Note 6) 0 -                       -                       -                        

TOTAL ASSETS 1,625,389$          4,043,370$         5,668,759$         2,121,315$        7,790,074$        6,204,706$          

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS
LIABILITIES

Accounts payable 62,538$               -$                       62,538$             -$                     62,538$            189,277$            
Accrued liabilities (Note 7) 1,104,314 1,104,314 1,104,314          248,636

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,166,852            -                        1,166,852          -                       1,166,852          437,913              

NET ASSETS
Without donor restrictions 458,537               458,537             458,537            856,407              
Without donor restrictions - board designated (Notes 2 and 10) 4,043,370           4,043,370          4,043,370         3,363,645           
With donor restrictions (Note 9) -                       2,121,315          2,121,315          1,546,741           

TOTAL NET ASSETS 458,537               4,043,370           4,501,907          2,121,315          6,623,222         5,766,793           

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 1,625,389$          4,043,370$         5,668,759$         2,121,315$        7,790,074$        6,204,706$          

3

December 31, 2019
With comparative totals at December 31, 2018

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

WESTERN CENTER ON LAW AND POVERTY, INC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AND THE WCLP ENDOWMENT FOUNDATION



Without Donor
Restrictions Total

Without Donor Board Without Donor With Donor
Restrictions Designated Restrictions Restrictions 2019 2018

REVENUE AND SUPPORT
Grants   32,804$               -$                      32,804$               2,406,920$         2,439,724$       2,012,827$           
Court awarded fees and costs 883,486               883,486               883,486            1,210,350             
Special events, net of costs of $100,358 825,345               825,345               825,345            934,892               
Investment income (loss), net 47,851                 679,725             727,576               727,576            (154,859)              
Contract revenue 162,500               162,500               162,500            183,646               
Contributions 95,642                 95,642                 95,642              77,158                 
Cy-près awards 23,036                 23,036                 23,036              725                      
Publications, net 12,612                 12,612                 12,612              4,956                   
Other income 11,040                 11,040                 11,040              7,630                   
Net assets released from purpose restrictions 1,487,054             1,487,054             (1,487,054)          -                       -                          
Net assets released from time restrictions 345,292               345,292               (345,292)            -                       -                          

TOTAL REVENUE AND SUPPORT 3,926,662             679,725             4,606,387             574,574              5,180,961         4,277,325             

EXPENSES
Program services 3,373,134             3,373,134             3,373,134         3,151,554             
Management and general 389,208               -                       389,208               389,208            359,035               
Fundraising 562,190               562,190               562,190            478,714               

TOTAL EXPENSES 4,324,532             -                       4,324,532             -                        4,324,532         3,989,303             

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS (397,870)              679,725             281,855               574,574              856,429            288,022               

NET ASSETS, BEGINNING OF YEAR 856,407               3,363,645          4,220,052             1,546,741           5,766,793         5,478,771             

NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR 458,537$              4,043,370$        4,501,907$           2,121,315$         6,623,222$       5,766,793$           

WESTERN CENTER ON LAW AND POVERTY, INC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
4

For the year ended December 31, 2019
With comparative totals for the year ended December 31, 2018

AND THE WCLP ENDOWMENT FOUNDATION



Total
Public Benenfits/ Program

Health Housing Economic Justice Services

Salaries 701,052$            728,354$           720,400$              2,149,806$         
Payroll taxes 51,570               53,579               52,994                  158,143             
Employee benefits 98,095               101,915             100,801                300,811             

Total personnel costs 850,717             883,848             874,195                2,608,760           

Occupancy 88,247               91,684               90,683                  270,614             
Contract expenses 25,376               26,365               26,077                  77,818               
Travel 23,850               24,779               24,508                  73,137               
Library and online research 20,824               21,635               21,399                  63,858               
Office expenses 20,763               21,572               21,336                  63,671               
Telephone 14,185               14,737               14,577                  43,499               
Dues and subscriptions 10,529               10,939               10,820                  32,288               
Staff development 9,140                 9,496                 9,392                    28,028               
Insurance 7,560                 7,855                 7,769                    23,184               
Technology 7,497                 7,789                 7,704                    22,990               
Accounting 6,787                 7,051                 6,974                    20,812               
Litigation and advocacy 6,440                 6,691                 6,618                    19,749               
Printing and publications 4,124                 4,284                 4,239                    12,647               
Conferences and meetings 2,893                 3,005                 2,973                    8,871                 
Postage and shipping 1,046                 1,087                 1,075                    3,208                 

TOTAL 2019 FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES 1,099,978$        1,142,817$         1,130,339$           3,373,134$        

5
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

AND THE WCLP ENDOWMENT FOUNDATION
WESTERN CENTER ON LAW AND POVERTY, INC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
For the year ended December 31, 2019

Program Services



Total
Program Management
Services and General Fundraising 2019 2018

Salaries 2,149,806$         248,054$            358,301$            2,756,161$         2,505,525$         
Payroll taxes 158,143             18,247               26,357               202,747             185,204             
Employee benefits 300,811             34,709               50,135               385,655             389,580             

Total personnel costs 2,608,760           301,010             434,793             3,344,563          3,080,309           

Occupancy 270,614             31,225               45,102               346,941             323,019             
Contract expenses 77,818               8,979                 12,970               99,767               150,283             
Travel 73,137               8,439                 12,190               93,766               59,393               
Library and online research 63,858               7,368                 10,643               81,869               76,991               
Office expenses 63,671               7,347                 10,612               81,630               59,156               
Telephone 43,499               5,019                 7,250                 55,768               51,236               
Dues and subscriptions 32,288               3,725                 5,381                 41,394               37,287               
Staff development 28,028               3,234                 4,671                 35,933               18,334               
Insurance 23,184               2,675                 3,864                 29,723               26,984               
Technology 22,989               2,653                 3,831                 29,473               37,353               
Accounting 20,813               2,402                 3,469                 26,684               26,270               
Litigation and advocacy 19,749               2,279                 3,292                 25,320               22,035               
Printing and publications 12,646               1,459                 2,108                 16,213               10,235               
Conferences and meetings 8,871                 1,024                 1,479                 11,374               4,283                 
Postage and shipping 3,209                 370                    535                    4,114                 6,135                 

TOTAL 2019 FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES 3,373,134$        389,208$           562,190$           4,324,532$        

TOTAL 2018 FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES 3,151,554$         359,035$            478,714$            3,989,303$         

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
6

continued

WESTERN CENTER ON LAW AND POVERTY, INC.
AND THE WCLP ENDOWMENT FOUNDATION

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
For the year ended December 31, 2019

With comparative totals for the year ended December 31, 2018

Total Expenses



2019 2018
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Change in net assets 856,429$           288,022$           
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash
provided by operating activities:

(Gain)/loss on investments, net (622,459)           224,959             
Reinvested interest and dividends (98,083)             (85,081)              

(Increase) decrease in operating assets:
Grants and accounts receivable (197,786)           (244,847)            
Pledges receivable 53,271               20,909               
Prepaid expenses and other assets (23,042)             (14,633)              

Increase (decrease) in operating liabilities:
Accounts payable (126,739)           148,224             
Accrued liabilities 855,678            35,686               

NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES 697,269            373,239             

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Proceeds from sale of investments -                       19,527               

NET CASH PROVIDED INVESTING ACTIVITIES -                       19,527               

NET INCREASE IN CASH 697,269            392,766             

CASH, BEGINNING OF YEAR 935,598            542,832

CASH, END OF YEAR 1,632,867$        935,598$           

7
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

WESTERN CENTER ON LAW AND POVERTY, INC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
For the year ended December 31, 2019

With comparative totals for the year ended December 31, 2018

AND THE WCLP ENDOWMENT FOUNDATION
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
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1. Organization 
 

Mission 
Western Center on Law and Poverty, Inc. (“WCLP”), leads the fight in the courts, counties, and 
capital to secure housing, health care, and a strong safety net for low-income Californians. We fight 
to end poverty in California. The WCLP Endowment Foundation (“the Foundation”) was formed as 
a supporting organization to WCLP. Due to common control of these organizations and an 
economic interest, consolidated financial statements are prepared for both WCLP and the 
Foundation, collectively referred to as (“the Center”). 
 
History 
WCLP was founded in 1967 during the War on Poverty by a passionate group of attorneys and legal 
scholars from California law schools who sought to create a unique organization, guided by the belief 
that all Californians deserve the finest possible legal representation before the institutions that shape 
their lives. WCLP’s founders recognized that, while frontline legal aid programs were invaluable to 
individuals, there was a need for coordinated strategies to win expansive victories for thousands, and 
in some cases millions, of Californians at a time. 
 
Programs 
Today, working for, and with, poor communities and communities of color, WCLP’s approach has 
evolved into a multi-issue model that artfully combines high impact litigation, policy and 
administrative advocacy, and technical assistance and education for nearly 100 California legal aid 
programs as well as community-based organizations. WCLP’s millions of clients include immigrants, 
women and girls, disabled individuals, people experiencing homelessness, and low-income working 
families. By applying a coordinated concert of tools, WCLP ensures that low-income Californians 
receive the support they are entitled to, and fights for them to keep the precious assets they do have. 
In all of its work, WCLP actively seeks to eliminate racial disparities and achieve racial equity in 
California. 
  
Housing and Homelessness: WCLP ensures that residents have access to healthy, sustainable, and 
affordable housing in neighborhoods of their choosing, and we advocate for strong, clear, and 
enforceable anti-displacement protections. All of WCLP’s work seeks to address California’s housing 
crisis and its disproportionate effects on the most vulnerable Californians and unhoused individuals 
by: (1) protecting tenants from eviction and landlord abuse, and ensuring access to housing; (2) 
preserving the existing housing stock; and (3) promoting equitable planning and development. 
 
Financial Security: WCLP works to make our state a more equitable place to live by providing a 
roadmap to financial security and economic justice for families and individuals who need it most by: 
(1) expanding access to jobs, take home income, and opportunity for Californians experiencing 
poverty; (2) ensuring state and local governments adequately implement mandated public benefits, 
and taking them to court if and when they don’t; (3) reducing the criminalization of poverty and 
racial bias in anti-poverty programs, public institutions, work environments, and child support 
systems; (4) fighting to end the high costs of poverty by reducing or eliminating high fees, fines and 
costs associated with the criminal justice system, traffic courts, parking tickets and towing of cars; 
and (5) ending predatory financial services and laws that allow debt-collector-take-all practices. 
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1. Organization, continued 
 
Health Care: WCLP believes access to health care is a human right. California led the way in 
implementing the Affordable Care Act, but many Californians still do not have care, and even more 
are paying too much for the care they have. WCLP works to preserve and expand access to health 
care for all Californians regardless of immigration, age, or health status and help them avoid the 
health-poverty trap by: (1) advocating for improvements to health programs that serve low-income 
Californians; (2) enforcing health consumer rights and protections; (3) expanding Medi-Cal to cover 
ALL Californians who need it, and ensuring that Medi-Cal plans and providers deliver equitable, 
quality care; and (4) shoring up state health care policies to protect Californians from federal attacks 
on its health care system. 
 
Access to Justice: WCLP believes that the right to be heard in the courts, administrative hearings and 
in Sacramento is the entitlement of every Californian. WCLP works to: (1) enforce due process and 
language access rights to guarantee every poor person their “day in court”; (2) ensure adequate 
funding for legal services programs and that they will be fairly paid for their work by assisting local 
programs secure attorneys’ fees; and (3) increase access to civil legal representation. 
 

 
2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 
 A summary of the significant accounting policies applied in the preparation of the accompanying 

consolidated financial statements is as follows: 
 
 Basis of Presentation 
 
 The accompanying consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of 

accounting.  
 
 Principles of Consolidation 
 
 The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the accounts of WCLP and the 

Foundation. All intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated upon consolidation. 
  
 Net Assets 
 
 Net assets, revenues, gains, and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of 

donor or grantor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets and changes therein are 
classified and reported as follows: 

 
 Without Donor Restrictions. These generally result from revenues generated by receiving 

unrestricted contributions, providing services, and receiving interest from investments less 
expenses incurred in providing program-related services, raising contributions, and performing 
administrative functions. 
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2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, continued 
  
 Without Donor Restrictions – Board Designated. These are comprised of resources that the 

Board of Directors has established as being designated for future program operations and are 
comprised of Board designated, endowed funds. For purposes of complying with net assets 
accounting, these assets are included in net assets without donor restrictions at December 31, 
2019. The Center has Board designated net assets of $4,043,370 at December 31, 2019. 

 
 With Donor Restrictions. The Center reports gifts of cash and other assets as donor-restricted 

support if they are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated assets. 
When a donor restriction expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or the purpose 
of the restriction is accomplished, donor-restricted net assets are reclassified to net assets without 
donor restrictions and reported in the Consolidated Statement of Activities as net assets released 
from restrictions. The Center has donor-restricted net assets of $2,121,314 at December 31, 
2019.  

  
 Client Cash Accounts 
 
 The Center maintains a separate cash account for its clients. These are funds awarded by the court 

for WCLP clients and are maintained in these accounts until distribution. 
 
 Investments 
 
 The Center values its investments at fair value. Realized and unrealized gains or losses (including 

investments bought, sold, and held during the period) are reflected in the Consolidated Statement of 
Activities as investment income (loss) gain, net. 
 
Fair Value Measurements 
 
Generally accepted accounting principles provide guidance on how fair value should be determined 
when financial statement elements are required to be measured at fair value. Valuation techniques are 
ranked in three levels depending on the degree of objectivity of the inputs used with each level: 
 
Level 1 inputs - quoted prices in active markets for identical assets 
Level 2 inputs - quoted prices in active or inactive markets for the same or similar assets 
Level 3 inputs - estimates using the best information available when there is little or no market  
 
The Center is required to measure certain investments at fair value. The specified technique used to 
measure fair value for the consolidated financial statement element is described in the notes below 
that relates to the element. 
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2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, continued  
 

 Revenue and Revenue Recognition 
 
 The Center recognizes contributions when cash, securities or other assets, an unconditional promise 

to give, or notification of a beneficial interest is received. Conditional promises to give, that is, those 
with a measurable performance or other barrier, and a right of return, are not recognized until the 
conditions on which they depend have been substantially met. Certain contracts and grants are 
conditioned upon certain performance requirements and the incurrence of allowable qualifying 
expenses. 

  
 Grants and Accounts Receivable, and Pledges Receivable  
 
 The Center receives substantial grant revenue from private foundations, as well as support from 

individuals, corporations, and trusts. Unconditional contributions and pledges are recognized as 
revenues in the period received or pledged. Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be 
collected within one year are recorded at net realizable value. The Center reports unconditional 
contributions as restricted support if they are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of 
the contribution.  

 
 Court awarded fees and cy-près awards are recognized as revenue upon the court’s final approval of 

the settlement. 
  
 At December 31, 2019, management assessed the collectability of grants and accounts receivable, and 

pledges receivable, concluding that no allowance was considered necessary. Furthermore, 
management did not record discounts on its grants receivable which are expected to be collected in 
greater than one year as the amount is not deemed material to the consolidated financial statements. 

 
 Concentration of Credit Risks 

 
 The Center places its temporary cash investments with high-credit, quality financial institutions. At 

times, such investments may be in excess of the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation insurance 
limit. The Center has not incurred losses related to these investments.  

 
 The Center holds investments in the form of money market funds, bond funds, equity funds, and a 

private placement limited partnership. Market values of such investments are routinely reviewed by 
the Investment Committee. 

 
Property and Equipment 

 
 Property and equipment are recorded at cost or at fair value at the date of donation, if donated. 

Depreciation is computed on the straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the related 
assets. Estimated useful lives of equipment and the law library are 3-7 years, and 10 years, 
respectively. The law library was donated to the Center in 1975 and recorded at fair value. 
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
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2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, continued 
 
 Maintenance and repair costs are charged to expense as incurred. Property and equipment are 

capitalized if the cost of an asset is greater than or equal to five thousand dollars and the useful life is 
greater than one year. 

 
 Income Taxes 
 
 The Center is exempt from taxation under Internal Revenue Code Section 501(c)(3) and California 

Revenue and Taxation Code Section 23701d. 
 
 Generally accepted accounting principles provide accounting and disclosure guidance about positions 

taken by an organization in its tax returns that might be uncertain. Management has considered its tax 
positions and believes that all of the positions taken by the Center in its federal and state exempt 
organization tax returns are more likely than not to be sustained upon examination. The Center’s 
returns are subject to examination by federal taxing authorities, generally for three years, respectively, 
after they are filed.  

 
 Functional Allocation of Expenses 
 
 Costs of providing the Center’s programs and other activities have been presented in the 

Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses. During the year, such costs are accumulated into 
separate groupings as either direct or indirect. Indirect or shared costs are allocated among program 
and support services by a method that best measures the relative degree of benefit. The Center uses 
the percentage of staff time to allocate indirect costs. 

 
 Use of Estimates 
 
 The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with accounting principles 

generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and 
assumptions that affect reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues, and expenses as of the date 
and for the period presented. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 

 
Recent Accounting Pronouncements 
 
FASB Accounting Standards Codification Topic 606, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, as 
amended, supersedes or replaces nearly all GAAP revenue recognition guidance. This standard 
establishes a new contract and control-based revenue recognition model, changes the basis for 
deciding when revenue is recognized over time or at a point in time, and expands disclosures about 
revenue. WCLP has elected to defer the adoption of this standard to the year ended December 31, 
2020. 
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2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, continued 
 

In June 2018, FASB issued ASU 2018-08, Clarifying the Scope and the Accounting Guidance for Contributions 
Received and Contributions Made. This standard assist entities in evaluating whether transactions should 
be accounted for as contributions or exchange transactions and determining whether a contribution 
is conditional. The Center has implemented the provisions of ASU 2018-08 applicable to both 
contributions received and to contributions made in the accompanying financial statements under a 
modified prospective basis. Accordingly, there is no effect on net assets in connection with the 
implementation of ASU 2018-08. 

 
 Comparative Totals 
 

The consolidated financial statements include certain prior year summarized comparative 
information in total but not by net asset class. Such information does not include sufficient detail to 
constitute a presentation in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America. Accordingly, such information should be read in conjunction with the Center’s 
consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018, from which the 
summarized information was derived.  
 

  
3. Liquidity and Availability of Resources 
 

WCLP regularly monitors liquidity required to meet its operating needs. A detailed monthly cash 
flow statement is maintained over a 24-month period. WCLP has various sources of liquidity at its 
disposal, including cash, cash equivalents and an investment account. 
 
For purposes of analyzing resources available to meet general expenditures over a 12-month period, 
WCLP considers all expenditures related to its ongoing activities. 
 
In addition to financial assets available to meet general expenditures over the next 12 months, WCLP 
operates with a balanced budget and anticipates collecting sufficient revenue to cover general 
expenditures not covered by restricted revenue. 
 
Our unrestricted, quasi-endowment fund, managed by the Foundation Board, consists of an invested 
account. Our board-designated endowment of $4,042,492, as of December 31, 2019, is subject to an 
annual spending rate of 4.5 percent.  Additionally, the Board may distribute funds as cash flows 
needs or opportunities are presented for general use. Although we do not intend to spend from this 
board-designated endowment (other than amounts appropriated for general expenditure as part of 
our Board’s annual budget approval and appropriation), these amounts could be made available if 
necessary, in the event of delayed attorneys’ fee award or other contingencies. 
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3. Liquidity and Availability of Resources, continued 
 
As of December 31, 2019, the following table shows the total liquid financial assets, as reflected in 
this audit, held by WCLP and the amounts of those financial assets that could readily be made 
available within one year of the statement of financial position date to meet general expenditures.  
These are in addition to the invested funds (noted above) held by the Foundation:  
 

 Cash $1,631,989 
 Grants and accounts receivable** 1,534,825 
 Pledges receivable 96,325 
 Investments convertible to cash      367,069 
   $3,630,208 
 

**Includes grants restricted by donors for purpose and time but expected to be released for 
expenditures within one year of the statement of financial position date. 

 
 
4. Pledges Receivable 
 

Pledges receivable are recorded as support when pledged unless designated otherwise. Management 
deems pledges receivable to be fully collectible and, therefore, no allowance for doubtful accounts 
has been established. Pledges receivable of $96,325 at December 31, 2019 is expected to be collected 
within one year. 
 
 

5. Investments 
 

Composition of investments at December 31, 2019 is as follows: 
 
Stock funds $2,660,626 
Bond funds 1,645,658 
Private limited partnership      98,803 
Money market funds         4,474 

Total $4,409,561 
 

 Significant information about investments at December 31, 2019 is summarized as follows:  
 
Beginning balance, January 1, 2019 $3,689,019 
Purchases - 
Sales  - 

 Gain on investments 622,459 
Interest and dividends reinvested        98,083       
Ending balance, December 31, 2019 $4,409,561 
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6. Property and Equipment 
 
 Property and equipment at December 31, 2019 consists of the following:  
 
 Law library $ 240,330 
 Computer equipment     19,310 

Less: accumulated depreciation  (259,640) 
  $            - 
 
 
7. Accrued Liabilities 
 
 Accrued liabilities at December 31, 2019 consist of the following: 
 
 Attorney fees for distribution $  861,147 
 Vacation accrual       243,167 

 $1,104,314 
 
 

8. Commitments and Contingencies 
 
 Obligations Under Operating Leases 
 

The Center leases offices under operating leases. Future minimum payments under these leases, with 
an initial or remaining term of one year or more, are as follows:  

 
Year ending December 31,  
 2020 $231,880 

 2021    73,923 
 $305,803 

 
Rental expense under operating leases was $286,095 for the year ended December 31, 2019, and is 
included in occupancy expense in the Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses. Rental 
income from month-to-month subleases for the year ended December 31, 2019 was $10,760.  

 
 Contracts and Grants 
 
 The Center’s contracts and grants are subject to inspection and audit by the appropriate state and 

county funding agency. The purpose is to determine whether program funds were used in accordance 
with their respective guidelines and regulations. The potential exists for disallowance of previously- 
funded program costs. The ultimate liability, if any, which may result from these audits cannot be 
reasonably estimated and, accordingly, the Center has no provisions for the possible disallowance of 
program costs on its consolidated financial statements. 
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9. Net Assets with Donor Restrictions 
 
 Net assets with donor restrictions at December 31, 2019 consist of assets restricted for the following: 
 
 Purpose restrictions 
 Health $   757,917 
 Housing 320,021 
 Public Benefits 114,881 
 Welfare       14,166 
  1,206,985 
 
 Time restrictions     914,330 
  $2,121,315 
 
 
10. Board Designated Endowment 
 
 The board-designated endowment, in the amount of $4,043,370 as of December 31, 2019, is subject 

to an annual spending rate of 4.5 percent. However, the Center Board may distribute funds as cash 
flows needs or opportunities are presented for general use. As a Board designated endowment, these 
assets are included as a component of net assets without donor restrictions. Significant information 
about the Board designated endowment as of December 31, 2019 is as follows: 

  
 Board designated endowment net asset composition by type of fund:  
  
 Board designated  $4,043,370 
 
 Changes in board designated endowment net assets:  
   Unrestricted 
 Beginning of year, January 1, 2019  $3,363,645 
 Purchases  - 
 Sales  - 
 Investment income      679,725 
 End of year, December 31, 2019  $4,043,370  
 
 Investment income 
 Interest and dividends  $    86,913 
 Gain on investments      592,812 
   $  679,725 
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11. Fair Market Value 
 

The table below presents the balances of assets or liabilities measured at fair value at December 31, 
2019 on a recurring basis: 
 Level 1    Level 2 Level 3 Total 
Government money market 

fund  $      4,473 $           -  $         - $     4,473 
 
Bond funds 

Intermediate core bond 1,072,137   1,072,137 
High yield bond 205,908   205,908 
Inflation protected bond 165,064   165,064 
Intermediate-term bond  141,885    141,885 
Multisector    34,680                                   34,680 
Tactical allocation bond        25,985                                   25,985 

   1,645,659              -             -  1,645,659 
Stock funds 

Large blend  2,190,783     2,190,783 
Foreign large blend  308,102      308,102 
Emerging markets  104,062      104,062 
Large growth        57,679                                                     57,679 

   2,660,626               -              -  2,660,626  
 
Private limited partnership                                    98,803       98,803 
Fair value at December 31, 2019 $4,310,758 $            - $98,803   $4,409,561 
 
The fair value of money market funds, bond funds and stock funds within the Level 1 inputs are 
based on quoted market prices as of the closing of the last business day of the fiscal year. 

 
The fair value of the private limited partnership within the Level 3 inputs is based on estimates using 
the best information available when there is little or no market. As of December 31, 2019, the fair 
value of the private limited partnership (as shown in the investment statement provided by the 
Center’s securities institution) is based on information provided to them by the management of the 
partnership and represents the estimated share of net assets. 
 
Beginning balance, private limited partnership at January 1, 2019  $118,173 
Purchases    - 
Sales     (19,370) 

 Ending balance, private limited partnership at December 31, 2019 $  98,803 
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12. Employee Benefit Plan 
 
 The Center sponsors a 403(b) tax shelter annuity (“TSA”) plan for the benefit of its employees, all of 

whom are eligible to participate after meeting minimum eligibility requirements. The Center has 
elected to make bi-weekly discretionary contributions to the TSA plan on behalf of participating 
employees, as well as a dollar for dollar matching contribution up to $1,000 of a participating 
employee’s salary deferral. For the year ended December 31, 2019, the Center’s contributions to the 
plan were $141,161. 

 
 
13.  Subsequent Events and Transactions 
 
 COVID-19 
 
 Investments 
 
 Subsequent to December 31, 2019, the stock market experienced a significant decline in value as a 

result of the COVID-19 pandemic. As of May 31, 2020, the Dow Jones Industrial Average index 
declined approximately 11.0% since December 31, 2019. During the same period, it is estimated that 
the Center’s investments declined by 2.9% or $125,847. The Center will continue to monitor its 
investments as it has successfully done in the past but has no immediate plans to change its 
investment strategy.   

 
 U.S. Small Business Administration (SBA) Paycheck Protection Program (PPP) Loan 
 
 On April 20, 2020, WCLP was approved for an SBA PPP loan, as provided by the Coronavirus Aid, 

Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act. The amount of the loan was $668,750 and was received 
on May 1, 2020. The SBA loan proceeds will be used only for business-related purposes as specified 
in the loan application and consistent with the SBA PPP regulations. 

  
 No adjustments were made to the financial statements at December 31, 2019 as a result of the 

transactions noted above. Management has evaluated subsequent events through June 9, 2020, the 
date which the financial statements were available for issue. No other events or transactions have 
occurred during this period that appear to require recognition or disclosure in these financial 
statements. 
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The WCLP
Endowment

WCLP Foundation 2019 2018
Assets

Cash 1,631,989$           878$                    1,632,867$          935,598$              
Grants and accounts receivable 1,534,825             1,534,825            1,337,039             
Pledges receivable (Note 4) 96,325                 96,325                149,596               
Prepaid expenses and other assets 116,496               116,496               93,454                 
Investments (Note 5) 367,069               4,042,492             4,409,561            3,689,019             
Property and equipment (Note 6) -                          -                         -                          

Total assets 3,746,704$           4,043,370$           7,790,074$          6,204,706$           

Liabilities and net assets
Liabilities

Accounts payable 62,538$               -$                        62,538$               189,277$              
Accrued liabilities (Note 7) 1,104,314 1,104,314             248,636               

Total liabilities 1,166,852             -                          1,166,852            437,913               

Net assets
Without donor restrictions 458,537               458,537               856,407               
Without donor restrictions - Board designated (Notes 2 and 10) 4,043,370             4,043,370            3,363,645             
With donor restrictions (Note 9) 2,121,315             2,121,315             1,546,741             

Total net assets 2,579,852             4,043,370             6,623,222            5,766,793             

Total liabilities and net assets 3,746,704$           4,043,370$           7,790,074$          6,204,706$           

WESTERN CENTER ON LAW AND POVERTY, INC.
AND THE WCLP ENDOWMENT FOUNDATION
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CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
December 31, 2019

With comparative totals at December 31, 2018

See independent auditors' report.



The WCLP
Endowment

WCLP Foundation 2019 2018
Revenue and support

Grants   2,439,724$         -$                      2,439,724$        2,012,827$         
Court awarded fees and costs 883,486             883,486             1,210,350          
Special events, net of direct benefits of $100,358 825,345             825,345             934,892             
Investment income (loss), net 47,851               679,725             727,576             (154,859)            
Contract revenue 162,500 162,500             183,646             
Contributions 95,642 95,642              77,158               
Cy-près awards 23,036 23,036              725                    
Publications, net 12,612 12,612               4,956                 
Other income 11,040 -                        11,040               7,630                 

   Total revenue and support 4,501,236          679,725             5,180,961          4,277,325          

Expenses
Program services 3,373,134          3,373,134          3,151,554          
Management and general 389,208             389,208             359,035             
Fundraising 562,190             562,190             478,714             

Total expenses 4,324,532          -                        4,324,532          3,989,303          

Change in net assets 176,704             679,725             856,429             288,022             

Net assets, beginning of year 2,403,148          3,363,645 5,766,793          5,478,771          

Net assets, end of year 2,579,852$         4,043,370$         6,623,222$        5,766,793$         

WESTERN CENTER ON LAW AND POVERTY, INC.
AND THE WCLP ENDOWMENT FOUNDATION
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With comparative totals for the year ended December 31, 2018
For the year ended December 31, 2019

CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
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Independent Auditors’ Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting  
and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements  
Performed in Accordance With Government Auditing Standards 

 
 

To the Board of Directors 
Western Center on Law and Poverty, Inc. 
and The WCLP Endowment Foundation 
 
We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and 
the standards applicable to consolidated financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States, the consolidated financial statements of Western Center on Law and 
Poverty, Inc. and The WCLP Endowment Foundation (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the 
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as of December 31, 2019, and the related Consolidated Statements 
of Activities, Functional Expenses, and Cash Flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the 
consolidated financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated June 9, 2020. 

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the consolidated financial statements, we considered Western Center on 
Law and Poverty, Inc. and The WCLP Endowment Foundation’s internal control over financial reporting (internal 
control) to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing 
our opinion on the consolidated financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of Western Center on Law and Poverty, Inc. and The WCLP Endowment Foundation’s internal 
control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of Western Center on Law and Poverty, 
Inc. and The WCLP Endowment Foundation’s internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or 
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, 
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal 
control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s consolidated financial 
statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, 
or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important 
enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.  

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section 
and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or significant 
deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that 
we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified.  

Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Western Center on Law and Poverty, Inc. and The 
WCLP Endowment Foundation’s consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement, we 
performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, 
noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the determination of consolidated financial 
statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of 
our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of 
noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards.  



 

 

Independent Auditors’ Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting  
and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements  
Performed in Accordance With Government Auditing Standards 
continued 

 
 

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the 
results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control or on 
compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards 
in considering the entity’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any 
other purpose. 
 
 
 
Pasadena, California 
June 9, 2020 
 

 

dwoodard
HARRINGTON GROUP
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